

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. OP _____

DISABILITY RIGHTS MONTANA,

Petitioner

v.

MONTANA JUDICIAL DISTRICTS 1-22, MONTANA COURTS OF LIMITED JURISDICTION,
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, AND THE MONTANA BOARD OF PARDONS
AND PAROLE,

Respondents.

**EMERGENCY PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT,
MANDAMUS RELIEF AND WRIT OF SUPERVISORY CONTROL**

EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION REQUESTED

Justin Stalpes
Beck, Amsden and Stalpes, PLLC
1946 Stadium Drive, Suite 1
Bozeman, MT 59715
Telephone: (406) 586-8700
justin@becklawyers.com

Alex Rate, Legal Director
ACLU of Montana Foundation
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
Telephone: (406) 224-1447
ratea@aclumontana.org

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INDEX OF EXHIBITS vii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS AND JURISDICTION 2

LEGAL QUESTIONS 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. Subjecting non-dangerous prisoners with disabilities to an inevitable outbreak of COVID-19 violates the Eighth Amendment and Article II, Section 22 of the Montana Constitution. 7

 (1) By failing to act appropriately in light of the COVID-19 pandemic, a serious deprivation resulting in the denial of the “minimal civilized measure of life's necessities” has occurred or will occur. 9

 (2) Failing to act appropriately in light of the COVID-19 pandemic amounts to deliberate indifference to prisoners’ health and safety. 9

II. Continuing customary detention during this crisis violates due process rights under the Fourteenth Amendment and Mont. Const. Art. II, Section 17. 10

REQUESTS FOR RELIEF 12

 I. Limit the number of people in custody 12

 II. Limit the number of individuals taken into custody 14

 A. Issue guidance for the lower courts' detention analysis 14

B. Require the lower courts to suspend practices that detain criminal defendants for minor infractions15

C. Encourage prosecutors and police to exercise discretion to decrease the number of people taken into custody16

III. This Court should exercise its powers to significantly reduce the pretrial detained population17

IV. Reduce the sentenced prisoner population18

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Carroll v. DeTella, 255 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2001)8

Crawford v. Coughlin, 43 F. Supp. 2d 319 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....8

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....8

In re Mental Health of E.T., 2008 MT 299, 345 Mont. 497, 191 P.3d 470.....10

Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25 (1993)7

Masonoff v. DuBois, 899 F. Supp. 782 (D. Mass. 1995).....8

Montanye v. Haymes, 427 U.S. 236 (1976).....11

Quigg v. Slaughter, 2007 MT 76, 336 Mont. 474, 154 P.3d 1217.....8

Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472 (1995)10

United States v. Barkman, No. 3:19-cr-0052-RCJ-WGC, 2020 LEXIS 45628 (D. Nev. March 17, 2020).....4

State v. Spady, 2015 MT 218, 380 Mont. 179, 354 P.3d 59017

Stokes v. Montana Thirteenth Judicial Dist. Court, 2011 MT 182, 361 Mont. 279, 259 P.3d 754.....6

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....11

Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480 (1980)10

Walker v. State, 2003 MT 134, 316 Mont. 103, 68 P.3d 872.....8, 9, 17

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307, 315–316 (1982)7

Constitution of the State of Montana

Mont. Const. Art. VII, Section 2(2)..... 1
Mont. Const. Art. II, Section 22..... 7

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 15
U.S. Const. amend. VI 20

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 27-26-101 1
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-26-102..... 6, 7
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5 12, 13, 18
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-9-106..... 14

Rules

Mont.R.App. P. 14 1, 6, 15

Other

Letters to District Court Judges *et al.* from Chief Justice Mike McGrath (Mar. 13, 2020, March 17, 2020)..... 4
Letter to courts of limited jurisdiction from Chief Justice Mike McGrath (Mar. 20, 2020) 4
Mont. Exec. Order No. 2-2020591 (Mar. 12, 2020), https://governor.mt.gov/Portals/16/docs/2020EOs/EO-02-2020_COVID-19%20Emergency%20Declaration.pdf?ver=2020-03-13-103433-047..... 2
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), How it Spreads, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prepare/transmission.html>..... 2

Declaration of Dr. Marc Stern, *Dawson v. Asher*, No. 2:20-cv-00409-JLR-MAT (W.D. Wash. Mar. 16, 2020), <https://www.aclu.org/legal-document/dawson-v-asher-expert-declaration-dr-marc-stern> , at ¶ 6.....2

Declaration of Dr. Jonathan Golob, *Dawson v. Asher*, No. 2:20-cv-00409-JLR-MAT (W.D. Wash. Mar. 16 2020), <https://www.aclu.org/legal-document/dawson-v-asher-expert-declaration-dr-jonathan-golob>, at ¶ 4.....2

Bill Gates, *Responding to Covid-19 – A Once-in-a-Century Pandemic?*, New Eng. J. of Med. (Feb. 28, 2020), nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp2003762.....3

https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/correctionalcontrol2018_data_appendix.html3

Locked in the Past: Montana’s Jails in Crisis (2015).....3

Memorandum from Donald W. Beatty, Chief Justice of South Carolina Supreme Court, to Magistrates, Municipal Judges, and Summary Court Staff (Mar. 16, 2020), <https://www.sccourts.org/whatsnew/displayWhatsNew.cfm?indexId=2461>4

In re Request to Commute or Suspend County Jail Sentences, No. 084230, Consent Order (S. Ct. N.J. Mar. 22 2020) https://www.aclu-nj.org/files/5415/8496/4744/2020.03.22_-_Consent_Order_Filed_Stamped_Copy-1.pdf4

In re Request to Commute or Suspend Certain County Jail Sentences, No. 084230, Order to Show Cause, (S. Ct. N.J. Mar. 20, 2020). <https://www.njcourts.gov/public/assets/COVIDproposedOTSC.pdf?c=PkD>.....4

<https://www.krtv.com/news/great-falls-news/sheriff-no-release-of-inmates-from-cascade-county-jail-due-to-covid-19>5

https://cdn.ymaws.com/www.montanabar.org/resource/resmgr/covid19/shelter_in_place_032720.ord.pdf5

Order, D. C. Sup. Ct. (Mar. 16, 2020), https://www.dccourts.gov/sites/default/files/Order_3-16-20.pdf.....16

World Health Organization, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Situation Report – 51* (Mar. 11, 2020), <https://www.who.int/docs/default-source/coronaviruse/situation-reports/20200311-sitrep-51-covid-19.pdf>17

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT 1

Spreadsheet detailing correctional facility capacity and daily populations

EXHIBIT 2

Court Actions Across the Country to Reduce Incarceration in Light of Covid-19
